FILE NO. 200352

MOTION NO.

1	[Concurring in Actions to Meet Local Emergency - Coronavirus Response]
2	
3	Motion concurring in actions taken by the Mayor on March 27, 2020, and March 31,
4	2020, to meet the ongoing local emergency related to the novel coronavirus COVID-19
5	pandemic declared on February 25, 2020.
6	
7	WHEREAS, On February 25, 2020, Mayor London N. Breed declared a local
8	emergency to exist in connection with the spread of the novel coronavirus COVID-19; and
9	WHEREAS, The Mayor transmitted a copy of that Proclamation Declaring the
10	Existence of a Local Emergency to the Board of Supervisors (the "Proclamation"), and on
11	March 3, 2020, the Board of Supervisors concurred in the Proclamation and in the actions
12	taken by the Mayor to meet the emergency; the Proclamation and the Board's concurring
13	motion are on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 200228; and
14	WHEREAS, On March 11, 2020 and March 13, 2020, the Mayor took additional steps
15	to meet the local emergency by issuing the First and Second Supplements to the
16	Proclamation, and on March 24, 2020, the Board of Supervisors concurred in the actions
17	taken by the Mayor in those Supplements; the First and Second Supplements and the Board's
18	concurring motion are on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 200294;
19	and
20	WHEREAS, On March 17, 2020, March 18, 2020, and March 23, 2020, the Mayor took
21	additional steps to meet the local emergency by issuing the Third, Fourth, and Fifth
22	Supplements to the Proclamation, and on March 31, 2020, the Board of Supervisors
23	concurred in the actions taken by the Mayor in those Supplements; the Third, Fourth, and
24	Fifth Supplements and the Board's concurring motion are on file with the Clerk of the Board of
25	Supervisors in File No. 200326; and

Supervisor Yee
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 1

1	WHEREAS, On March 27, 2020, the Mayor issued a Sixth Supplement to the
2	Proclamation, ordering five actions to meet the emergency; the Sixth Supplement to the
3	Proclamation is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 200352; and
4	WHEREAS, On March 31, 2020, the Mayor issued a Seventh Supplement to the
5	Proclamation, ordering eleven actions to meet the emergency; the Seventh Supplement to the
6	Proclamation is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 200352; and
7	WHEREAS, Government Code, Sections 8550 et seq., and Charter, Section 3.100,
8	provide for the concurrence by members of the Board of Supervisors in such emergency
9	declaration and in action taken by the Mayor to meet the emergency; and now, therefore, be it
10	MOVED, That the Board of Supervisors concurs with the following actions taken by the
11	Mayor to meet the local emergency included in the Mayor's Sixth Supplement to the
12	Proclamation, dated March 27, 2020, as those actions are described in full in the Sixth
13	Supplement and summarized as follows:
14	Action #1: Waiving the City's hotel tax on rooms rented for the COVID-19
15	response;
16	Action #2: Extending deadlines to file government claims, late claims, and
17	lawsuits against the City;
18	Action #3: Extending deadlines for the Tax Collector, Assessor-Recorder, and
19	taxpayers to take certain actions;
20	Action #4: Requiring convenience stores and small grocery stores with less
21	than 5,000 gross square feet of retail space that sell alcohol to close between 8:00 pm and
22	6:00 am; and
23	Action #5: Allowing the temporary uses of sidewalks and streets for purposes of
24	food distribution upon approval by the Mayor or Mayor's designee; and, be it
25	

1 FURTHER MOVED, That the Board of Supervisors concurs with the following actions 2 taken by the Mayor to meet the local emergency included in the Mayor's Seventh Supplement 3 to the Proclamation, dated March 31, 2020, as those actions are described in full in the 4 Seventh Supplement and summarized as follows: Action #1: Extending through May 1, 2020, the paid leave program for City 5 6 employees authorized by the Mayor's March 17, 2020, Supplemental Proclamation; 7 Action #2: Authorizing up to an additional 80 hours of sick leave for City 8 employees to be used before December 31, 2020, which leave may be used for any sick 9 leave related purpose or for school closures; Action #3: Waiving the cap on City employee vacation accruals to allow an 10 additional 80 hours during the emergency, which must be spent down by December 31, 2021, 11 12 and allowing City employees to roll over an additional 80 hours of floating holiday time for 13 FYs 2020-2021 and 2021-2022; 14 Action #4: Authorizing the creation of a program to waive compensatory time 15 caps for salaried and certain miscellaneous salaried employees up to an additional 80 hours 16 for extra work performed during the emergency; 17 Action #5: Authorizing the creation of a program to provide paid administrative 18 leave to certain City employees performing essential services in the workplace who have 19 been diagnosed with COVID-19 or who have symptoms or have been ordered to self-isolate, 20 and authorizing the creation of a program for additional floating holiday hours for certain City 21 employees who must remain in the workplace during the emergency to perform essential 22 services; 23 Action #6: Extending the deadlines governing the City budget process by authorizing the City to implement a three-month interim budget, and then enacting the two-24 25 year budget by October 1, 2020;

Supervisor Yee BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Action #7: Waiving the requirement that the Mayor's office hold at least one
 public meeting relating to the Mayor's budget priorities;

Action #8: Delegating to the Controller the authority to modify deadlines established under the Municipal Code relating to the preparation, consideration, or final passage of the City's budget where the City is unable to comply with such deadlines because of the declared emergency;

Action #9: Extending all fees and charges authorized by the Board of
Supervisors for FY2019-2020 until the Board's adoption of the Annual Appropriation
Ordinance;

10 Action #10: Extending until October 1, 2020, the time for the Board of Supervisors to adopt a resolution (commonly known as the "Proposition J Resolution") 11 12 approving positions determined by the Controller to be positions where the work or services 13 can be practically performed under private contract at a lesser cost than similar work 14 performed by City employees; and 15 Action #11: Extending until October 1, 2020, the time for the Board of 16 Supervisors to designate official and outreach newspapers or periodicals. 17 18 n:\govern\as2020\2000377\01437514.docx 19 20

21

22

23

24

25